
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype*  - the public proceedings of the meeting will be 
broadcast live and recorded for playback on the Swale Borough Council website.

Link: Click here for webcast channel

Membership:

Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Simon Fowle, James Hall (Vice-
Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Nicholas Hampshire, Denise Knights, Peter Macdonald and 
Julian Saunders.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added the website after 4pm on Tuesday 24 
November 2020. 

Privacy Statement
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished.  If you have any concerns or questions about how 
we look after your personal information or your rights as an individual 
under the Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email 
at dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 September 2020 
(Minute Nos. 140 - 149) as a correct record.

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/SwaleCouncil/featured
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2313/Printed%20minutes%2030th-Sep-2020%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1


3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for Recommendation to Council

4. Mid-Year Treasury Management Review for 2020/21 3 - 14

Part B Reports for decision by the Committee

5. Annual Financial Report 2019/20 and Audit Findings Report

Appendices I and II to-follow.

15 - 108

6. Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2020/21 109 - 
122

Issued on Tuesday, 17 November 2020 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



1

Audit Committee Agenda Item:  
Meeting Date 25 November 2020

Report Title Treasury Management Half Year Report 2020/21

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager & Olga Cole, 
Management Accountant

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To note the performance information in this report.
2. To approve the prudential and treasury management 

indicators within the report.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the mid-year outturn position on 
treasury management transactions for 2020/21, including compliance with 
treasury limits and Prudential and Treasury Performance Indicators.  The 
report will go to Council on 6 January 2021.

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services, which requires the Council to approve 
treasury management half-year and annual reports. 

1.3 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2020/21 was approved at a 
meeting on 26 February 2020.  The Council has invested substantial sums of 
money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested 
funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the Council’s 
treasury management strategy.

2. Background

Market Environment

2.1 Economic background: The spread of the coronavirus pandemic dominated 
during the period as
[...]
d deposits £1.5m

Close Brothers unsecured deposits £1.5m

Money Market Funds £3m each

Pooled Funds e.g. Absolute return, Equity income, Corporate 
Bond Funds

£3m each

CCLA Property Fund £3m

Supranational Bonds £3m in aggregate

Corporate Bonds £3m in aggregate

Page 4



3

Counterparty Cash Limits
Non treasury investments To be agreed on a case 

by case basis 
Covered Bonds £3m in aggregate with

£1m limit per bank

2.8 Investments of £24.7m held at 30 September 2020 and further details can be 
found in Appendix I.

2.9 Interest income received for the first half of 2020/21 was £88,494.41. 

2.10 For the six months to 30 September 2020, the Council maintained an average 
sum invested of £41.4m compared with an original budget of £26m, and an 
average rate of return of 0.43% compared to a budget of 0.77%.

2.11 The results for the six months to 30 September 2020 show that the Council 
achieved 0.48% average return above the average 7 day London Interbank 
Bid Rate (LIBID) and 0.33% average return rate above the average Bank of 
England Base Rate. 

2.12 The Council has £3m invested in an externally managed property fund which 
is the CCLA property fund which generated an average total return of 3.97%, 
comprising a £59,596.03 income return.  Since this fund has no defined 
maturity date, but is available for withdrawal after a notice period, its 
performance and continued suitability in meeting the Council’s investment 
objectives are regularly reviewed.  In light of its performance and the Council’s 
latest cash flow forecasts, investment in this fund has been maintained.

Compliance with Prudential Indicators

2.13 The Council can confirm that it has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 
2020/21 which were set in February 2020 as part of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement.  The Council is required to report on the 
highly technical Prudential Indicators.  There are no issues of concern to 
highlight with members.  The indicators are based on approved commitments 
and the current budget. 

2.14 Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators are set out in Appendix II.

3. Proposals

3.1 No changes are proposed at this stage.

4. Alternative Options

4.1 The Chief Financial Officer will consider changes to the counterparty criteria 
with reference to the Council’s agreed policy with regard to risk.  

Page 5



4

5. Consultation Undertaken

5.1 Consultation has been undertaken with Arlingclose. 

6. Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan Supports delivery of the Council’s objectives.

Financial, Resource and 
Property

As detailed in the report.

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement

Need to comply with MHCLG guidance on treasury 
management.

Crime and Disorder
Following CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of 
Practice is important to avoid involvement in 
potential fraud or money laundering.

Environment and 
Sustainability

The Council does not own any shares or corporate 
bonds so there are no ethical investment 
consideration to be met.  

Health and Wellbeing Not relevant to this report

Risk Management and 
Health and Safety

Risk is controlled through adherence to specific 
guidance included in CIPFA’s Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.  The principle of 
security of funds over-rides investment 
performance.

Equality and Diversity Not relevant to this report

Privacy and Data 
Protection Not relevant to this report

7. Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 
the report.  

 Appendix I: Investments and Borrowing as at 30 September 2020

 Appendix II: Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators

8. Background Papers

None

Page 6



Appendix I
Investments and Borrowings as at 30 September 2020

5

Counterparty Long-Term Rating
Balance Invested 
& Borrowed at 30 
September 2020

£’000

Money Market Funds
Invesco Money Market Fund
Deutsche Money Market Fund
Goldman Sachs Money Market Fund 
Aberdeen Money Market Fund
Black Ro
[...]
ibility of loss that may 
arise as a result of the Council having to seek early repayment of the sums invested.

Total Principal Sums Invested Over 364 Days 2020/21 
£’000

Upper Limit Estimate 10,000

Actual 3,000

Complied? 

Page 13



Appendix II
Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators

12

11. Investment Benchmarking for the six months to 30 September 2020

Average Actual 
Return on 

Investments

Original 
Estimate Return 
on Investments

Average Bank 
Base Rate

Average 7 day 
LIBID Rate

0.43% 0.77% 0.10% (0.05%)

Page 14



1

Audit Committee
Meeting Date 25 November 2020

Report Title Annual Financial Report 2019/20 and Audit Findings 
Report

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Classification Open

Recommendations Members are asked to:
1. Note the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report 

(Appendix I);
2. Approve the Letter of Representation (Appendix II) 

on behalf of the Council;
3. Approve the Annual Financial Report for the year 

ended 31 March 2020 including the Annual 
Governance Statement (Appendix III) including the 
adjustments set out in the Audit Findings Report;

4. Approve that the Chairman of this Committee signs 
and dates the Annual Financial Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2020.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks the Audit Committee’s approval of the Council’s Annual Financial 
Report for 2019/20 and includes the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report for 
their consideration.

2. Background

Audit Findings Report

2.1 Grant Thornton UK LLP has been the Council’s external auditors since 1 
September 2012.  Their audit of the financial statements began in August 2020.

2.2 The Audit Findings Report highlights the key matters arising from the audit of the 
Council's Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2020.  It is also 
used to report the audit findings to management and those charged with 
governance.  Grant Thornton are required to report whether the Council's Annual 
Financial Report presents a true and fair view of the financial position, its 
expenditure and income for the year and whether they have been properly 
prepared.  They are also required to reach a formal conclusion on whether the 
Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2

2.3 The Audit Findings Report is Appendix I. Grant Thornton will present this report to 
the Committee on 25 November and it will be a “to follow” item.  

Letter of Representation

2.4 The letter sets out assurances from the Council to Grant Thornton that relevant 
accounting standards have been complied with and gives further assurances that 
the Council has disclosed information where to withhold it would have undermined 
the accuracy and reliability of the Annual Financial Report.  The letter also covers 
the responsibilities of the Chief Financial Officer and those of the Council in 
producing the Annual Financial Report for the Council.  Grant Thornton require the 
Audit Committee to approve the Letter of Representation before they can issue 
their opinion and conclusion on the Council’s accounts for 2019/20.

2.5 The Letter of Representation is Appendix II.  Grant Thornton will present this to the 
Committee on 25 November and it will be a “to follow” item.  

Annual Financial Report 2019/20

2.6 Appendix III is the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2020.  
This is the version published in June 2020 and Grant Thornton will detail any 
proposed amendments to the Annual Financial Report in their Audit Findings report 
(Appendix I). 

2.7 There has been a change in the timetable for publication and approval of the 
Annual Accounts for 2019/20.  The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments 
Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404) states t
[...]
ive Options

4.1 The Annual Financial Report has been prepared in accordance with statutory 
accounting principles.  No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement that the financial statements are prepared and signed by the person 
presiding at this meeting no later than 30 November 2020.

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation has taken place with Grant Thornton throughout this process.  

6. Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan Good financial management is key to supporting 
the Corporate Plan objectives.

Financial, Resource and 
Property

The External Auditor’s opinion is that the 
Council’s accounting statements give a true and 
fair view of the financial position of the Council as 
at 31 March 2020 and its income and expenditure 
for the year then ended.

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement

The production of the financial statements is a 
legal requirement under the 2015 Accounts and 
Audit regulations as amended by the Accounts 
and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2020.  

Crime and Disorder No direct issues
Environment and Sustainability No direct issues
Health and Wellbeing No direct issues
Risk Management and Health 
and Safety No direct issues

Equality and Diversity No direct issues
Privacy and Data Protection No direct issues

7. Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

7.1.1 Appendix I: Audit Findings Report

7.1.2 Appendix II: Letter of Representation

7.1.3 Appendix III: Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2020

Page 17



4

8. Background Papers

8.1 Detailed working papers are held in the Finance Department.

Page 18



Page 19



 

Page 20



Annual Financial Report 2019/20 - Contents 

Overview .................................................................................................................... 1 

Reviewing the Council’s Performance......................................................
[...]
ignificant 
impacts on the Council finances went to Cabinet on 3 June 2020 and can be found here: 
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2305&Ver=4  

The coronavirus has affected the Council’s services and how it provides them in many 
different ways.  The details can be found here: https://www.swale.gov.uk/service-updates/  

The coronavirus pandemic impacted at the very end of the 2019/20 financial year and 
therefore the full impact of this is not reflected in these Accounts.  However, the Council are 
expecting significant challenges in the year ahead as it deals with the on-going crisis. 

The Annual Financial Report includes details of the impact of the coronavirus on their 
preparation.  Any prediction on the impact of this pandemic runs the risk of presenting an 
inaccurate set of accounts as there is little precedent for this situation.  As the year 
progresses it is possible that more information will become available to analyse the impact 
on the accounts, but until then, as at time of writing, it is not possible to accurately predict 
the longevity and severity of the impact of the coronavirus and therefore the values used in 
these Accounts have been based on the best available at time of preparation.  

Annual Financial Report 

Swale Borough Council’s Annual Financial Report for 2019/20 provides a record of how the 
Council has used its financial resources during the year.  The Council’s accounts and all 
relevant documents are subject to review by Grant Thornton UK LLP – the Council’s 
external auditors. 

The Annual Financial Report has the following sections: 

• this review of the Council’s performance, which gives a background to its financial 
performance; 

• an Annual Governance Statement showing how the Council meets set standards 
when carrying out its responsibilities; 

• a report from Grant Thornton after they have reviewed the Council’s accounts; 

• the Statement of Accounts – see below; and, 

• a glo
[...]
 expenditure to be classified as capital for 
funding purposes when it does not result in a non-current asset on the 
Balance Sheet.  Such expenditure is charged to the Comprehensive 
Income & Expenditure Statement. 

Useful Economic Life 
The period over which the Council derives benefits from the use of a 
non-current asset. 

Acronyms Used: 

CCLA 
Church, Charities and Local 
Authorities 

CIPFA 
Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy 

CPI Consumer Price Index 

CRR Capital Receipts Reserve 

IAS 
International Accounting 
Standard 

IFRS 
International Financial 
Reporting Standards 

KCC Kent County Council 

LGPS 
Local Government Pension 
Scheme 

MIRS 
Movement in Reserves 
Statement 

MKS Mid Kent Services 

MMF Money Market Funds 

MRP Minimum Revenue Provision 

PPE 
Property, Plant and 
Equipment 

REFCUS 
Revenue Expenditure 
Funded from Capital under 
Statute 

RICS 
Royal Institution of 
Chartered Surveyors 

RPI Retail Price Index 

S106 Section 106 – See Note 34 

SMT 
Strategic Management 
Team 

VAT Value Added Tax 

VOA Valuation Office Agency 

 
 

Page 105



 

Page 106



 

Page 107



Page 108



Audit Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 25 November 2020

Report Title Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2020/21

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To note progress against the 2020/21 Internal Audit & 
Assurance Plan and findings so far.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report provides to Members an update on progress so far towards completing 
the 2020/21 Internal Audit & Assurance Plan.  It also provides the update 
information needed by Audit Standards including an assessment of available 
audit time, results of audit work and commentary on performance of the audit 
service.

1.2 Following delays arising from the Covid Pandemic, we presented our final report 
for 2019/20 to Members in September along with an updated 2020/21 Plan. We 
have begun work on that plan and anticipate concluding the first engagements 
later this month. At present there are no matters of broader concern we wish to 
bring to Members’ attention.

2 Background

2.1 The report provides an update for Members on progress against the 2020/21 
Internal Audit & Assurance Plan approved by this Committee earlier this year and 
updated in September.  The report also meets our duties under Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standard 2060 to report to Members on:

 Our audit charter,
 The independence of internal audit,
 Audit plan changes and progress against the plan,
 Resource needs of the audit service,
 Results of audit work so far,
 Affirming conformance with the Standards and Code of Ethics, and

Page 109

Agenda Item 6



 Details of risks taken by management that, in the Head of Audit Partnership’s 
judgement, may be unacceptable to the authority.

2.2 We will continue to adjust our plans according to the Council’s risk profile and 
remain confident of delivering a robust audit opinion by year end. We note in the 
report forthcoming CIPFA guidance on Limitation of Scope Opinions where a 
Head of Internal Audit is unable to gather enough evidence to support an opinion 
(for example where an audit service has been depleted through redeployment). 
We do not currently expect to be at that position come year end but, following the 
guidance, will report promptly to Senior Management and Members if that 
judgement changes.

2.3 We note good levels of delivery for officers acting to fulfil agreed actions.

2.4 We also report our continuing conformance with the Standards (including 
independence) and the Code of Ethics.  We include an update on progress 
towards the recommendations included in our External Quality Assessment 
published by CIPFA in May 2020.

3 Proposals

3.1 To keep conf
[...]
ting structure. We have had 
the current structure in place since 2014/15 and so, after seven years in service, we 
believe a review of possible alternatives is timely.

33. We will shortly circulate a survey to consult stakeholders – including Members – on 
alternatives which may help aid your understanding and use of our results in drawing 
assurance. We are working towards bringing forward a new proposal (or reaffirming 
the current approach) as part of our 2021/22 audit plan next spring.

Page 120



MID KENT AUDIT

Acknowledgements

34. We achieve these results through the hard work and dedication of our team and the 
resilience that comes from working a shared service across four authorities.

35. As a management team in Mid Kent Audit, we wish to send our public thanks to the 
team for their work through the year so far.

36. We would also like to thank Managers, Officers and Members for their continued 
support as we complete our audit work during the year.

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Mid-Year Treasury Management Review for 2020/21
	5 Annual Financial Report 2019/20 and Audit Findings Report
	Appendix III Annual Financial Report 2019-20

	6 Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2020/21
	Interim Swale Report 2020 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


- 299 - 
  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held Via Skype on Wednesday, 25 November 
2020 from 7.00  - 8.03 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Simon Fowle, 
James Hall (Vice-Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Nicholas Hampshire, Denise Knights, 
Peter Macdonald and Julian Saunders. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Alison Blake, Rich Clarke, Trevor Greenlee, Kellie 
MacKenzie, Ryan Miles, Nick Vickers, Darren J Wells and Phil Wilson. 
 
Trevor Greenlee and Darren J Wells (Grant Thornton). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Steve Davey, Tim Gibson, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Hannah Perkin and Ken Rowles. 
 

271 INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392. 
  
In welcoming all Members and members of the public, the Chairman explained 
which Swale Borough Council officers were in attendance.  The Chairman also 
welcomed Trevor Greenlee and Darren Wells from Grant Thornton. 
 
 

272 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 September 2020 (Minute Nos. 140 – 149) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

273 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part A Minute for recommendation to Council 

274 MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2020/21  
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which set-out the outturn position 
on treasury management transactions 2020/21, including compliance with treasury 
limits and Prudential and Treasury Performance Indicators.  He explained that the 
half-year annual reports were being reported slightly later than usual due to the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  The report would be considered by Council on 6 
January 2021. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer advised that there were no issues of concern or 
breaches of treasury management practice to report.  He drew attention to 



Audit Committee 25 November 2020  

 

- 300 - 

Appendix I of the report (Investments and Borrowing as at 30 September 2020, and 
reported that the Council’s short-term borrowing was at an extremely low rate of 
interest, at 0.1%.  He drew attention to paragraphs 2.10 and 2.11 of the report 
which showed that the Council had achieved an average sum invested of £41.1m 
compared with an original budget of £26m and an average rate of return of 0.43% 
which was 0.33% above the average Bank of England Base Rate. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer reported that the Council was achieving little return from 
the State Street Global Advisors Money Market Fund but the Church Charities and 
Local Authorities Property Fund income return was holding-up pretty well. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to ask questions. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Financial Officer advised that the 
£41.1m figure was higher than budgeted for largely due to receipt of Government 
grants.  
 
A Member asked what the shortfall on investment income was likely to be?  The 
Chief Financial Officer reported that the financial management report going to 
Cabinet on 16 December 2020 showed a £60k shortfall on investment income. 
 
In response to queries from a Member, the Chief Financial Officer advised that the 
£20m borrowing was for Sittingbourne Town Centre regeneration and that the 
Council was not setting-up a property company but a Local Housing Company.  He 
further advised that approval was required from Cabinet to set-aside funding for 
projects and the Council set its own internal borrowing limits.  Local Authorities 
would no longer be able to borrow to fund investment in commercial property and 
the cost of borrowing for the Rainbow Housing Company would not come from the 
taxpayer, but the tenants or the company. 
 
A Member asked whether officers thought that the Council would be reliant on its 
own reserves to cover the cost of the Covid-19 pandemic?  The Chief Financial 
Officer stated that was a budgetary position question and that the budget for 
2021/22 would be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 16 December 2020. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the performance information be noted. 
(2) That the prudential and treasury management indicators within the report 

be approved. 
 
Part B Minutes for information 

275 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2019/20 AND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The Chairman advised Members that there had been a delay in presenting two of 
the appendices to Members which was due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
and its impact on working practices.  
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced the report which sought the Audit 
Committee’s approval of the Council’s Annual Financial Report for 2019/20 and 
included the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report for consideration. 



Audit Committee 25 November 2020  

 

- 301 - 

 
The Financial Services Manager referred Members to Appendix III, Annual 
Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2020.  He explained that the Annual 
Accounts showed the Council finances in accordance with accounting regulations.  
He drew Members’ attention to the significant items in the Expenditure and Funding 
Analysis; the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement; the Movement in 
Reserves Statement, the Balance Sheet and the Cash Flow Statement.  
 
Mr Darren Wells (Grant Thornton), introduced Appendix I, their audit findings for 
Swale Borough Council (SBC).  Mr Wells spoke about the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic which had affected the normal working arrangements of the Council and 
the additional responsibilities the Council had been required to take.  Mr Wells 
reported that it was their opinion that the Council’s financial statements provided by 
the Council were of a high standard.  He thanked the Council’s finance team for 
their excellent cooperation and also on being able to complete the financial 
statements prior to the 30 November 2020 deadline. 
 
Mr Wells drew attention to page 4 of the report, which highlighted some issues in 
respect of the Council’s property, plant and equipment (PPE) and investment 
properties.  He explained that the issues raised did not affect the audit opinion.  Mr 
Wells reported that the Covid-19 pandemic would impact on the Council’s income 
levels, as it would all local authorities in the country, however they considered that 
the Council did have appropriate measures in place to cover this and they had no 
concerns in that respect. 
 
A Member asked how SBC compared to other local authorities in terms of their 
financial arrangements.  Mr Wells reported that 30% to 40% of local authorities 
would not be able to finalise their accounts before the 30 November 2020 deadline, 
so SBC were in a strong position. 
 
In response to questions from a Member, Mr Wells reported that the impairment 
allowance for debtors had not been adjusted to take account of the pandemic and 
he drew attention to the Action Plan on page 27 of the report and the 
recommendation in respect of debtors.  The Financial Services Manager drew 
attention to the financial management reports to Cabinet  which included the impact 
of the Covid-19 pandemic on debtors, and said that they would continue to monitor 
the situation.   
 
A Member asked if the external auditors had any concerns about the future 
finances of the Council?  Mr Wells explained that with regard to PPE, they were not 
suggesting an error or problem with regard to the valuations, but it was difficult for 
professionals to give accurate valuations given the uncertain times but that applied 
to all local authorities not just SBC. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report (Appendix I) be noted; 
(2) That the Letter of Representation (Appendix II) on behalf of the Council be 

approved. 



Audit Committee 25 November 2020  

 

- 302 - 

(3) That the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2020 
including the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix III) including the 
adjustments set-out in the Audit Findings Report be approved. 

(4) That the Chairman of Audit Committee signs and dates the Annual 
Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

 
276 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT & ASSURANCE REPORT 2020/21  

 
The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which provided an update on 
progress so far towards completing the 2020/21 Internal Audit & Assurance Plan.  
The report also provided the updated information required by Audit Standards 
including an assessment of available audit time, results of audit work and 
commentary on performance of the audit services. 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership reported that they continued to conform with the 
Standards and the Code of Ethics and continued to be able to have complete 
access to officers and records of the Council.  In his opinion, management were not 
taking any risks which were unacceptable to the authority.  The Head of Audit 
Partnership referred to Appendix I (Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report) of 
the report and highlighted progress on the Audit Plan for Members.  He drew 
attention to page 119 of the appendix which set-out the current position in relation 
to agreed key actions. 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership referred Members to page 120 of the appendix 
which set-out progress on the recommendations identified by the External Quality 
Assessment, and expected that all the actions  highlighted would be completed by 
spring 2021.   
 
The Head of Audit Partnership spoke about the assurance ratings consultation they 
would be undertaking as part of the external quality assessment.  He advised that 
they would shortly be circulating a survey to consult stakeholders and Members.  
He stated that the link to the survey would be sent to Audit Committee Members.  
The results of the consultation would be reported to Members in spring 2021. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers from SBC and Grant Thornton for their hard work in 
producing the reports for the meeting.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the progress against the 2020/21 Internal Audit and Assurance Plan 

and findings so far be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 



Audit Committee 25 November 2020  

 

- 303 - 

Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


